(ii) such Shares are funded wholly by internal resources within the Group; and (iii) the

Company had purchased 195,693,355 Shares (representing 10% of the issued Shares

(excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date) on 1 January 2019, the

financial effects of the purchase of 195,693,355 Shares by way of:

(a) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(c) purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares; and

(d) purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

24

on the audited financial statements of the Group for FY2019 pursuant to the Share

Buy-back Mandate are as follows:

(a) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Share capital 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458

Retained earnings 84,869 84,869 84,869 4,645 4,645 4,645

Other reserves (31,549) (31,549) (31,549) 4,820 4,820 4,820

Treasury Shares (5,131) (70,755) (80,158) (5,131) (70,755) (80,158)

Total Shareholders’ funds 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Non-controlling interests 87,669 87,669 87,669 – – –

Total equity 479,316 413,692 404,289 347,792 282,168 272,765

NTA(1) 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Current assets 661,152 595,528 586,125 592,818 527,194 517,791

Current liabilities 313,225 313,225 313,225 198,650 198,650 198,650

Working capital 347,927 282,303 272,900 394,168 328,544 319,141

Total borrowings 513,679 513,679 513,679 332,419 332,419 332,419

Cash and cash equivalents 113,089 47,465 38,062 60,564 (5,060) (14,463)

Net profit after tax

attributable to Shareholders 7,602 7,602 7,602 4,905 4,905 4,905

Number of Shares

(excluding Treasury

Shares) (in ’000) 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 19.99 18.49 17.96 17.75 16.00 15.47

Net gearing ratio(3) (times) 0.84 1.13 1.18 0.78 1.20 1.27

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.11 1.90 1.87 2.98 2.65 2.61

EPS(5) (cents) 0.388 0.431 0.431 0.250 0.278 0.278

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury

Shares).

(3) Net gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

[…]

which results in the number of Shares held by the Company as Treasury Shares exceeding 10% of the total

number of issued Shares.

(7) Assumes that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 195,693,355 Shares at the Maximum Price

of approximately S$0.228 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the average of the closing market prices of

the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the

Shares is approximately S$44,618,085. However, the Company will not be making any purchases of Shares

which results in the number of Shares held by the Company as Treasury Shares exceeding 10% of the total

number of issued Shares.

(b) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Share capital 343,458 277,834 268,431 343,458 277,834 268,431

Retained earnings 84,869 84,869 84,869 4,645 4,645 4,645

Other reserves (31,549) (31,549) (31,549) 4,820 4,820 4,820

Treasury Shares (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131)

Total Shareholders’ funds 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Non-controlling interests 87,669 87,669 87,669 – – –

Total equity 479,316 413,692 404,289 347,792 282,168 272,765

NTA(1) 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Current assets 661,152 595,528 586,125 592,818 527,194 517,791

Current liabilities 313,225 313,225 313,225 198,650 198,650 198,650

Working capital 347,927 282,303 272,900 394,168 328,544 319,141

Total borrowings 513,679 513,679 513,679 332,419 332,419 332,419

Cash and cash equivalents 113,089 47,465 38,062 60,564 (5,060) (14,463)

Net profit after tax

attributable to Shareholders 7,602 7,602 7,602 4,905 4,905 4,905

Number of Shares

(excluding Treasury

Shares) (in ’000) 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 19.99 18.49 17.96 17.75 16.00 15.47

Net gearing ratio(3) (times) 0.84 1.13 1.18 0.78 1.20 1.27

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.11 1.90 1.87 2.98 2.65 2.61

EPS(5) (cents) 0.388 0.431 0.431 0.250 0.278 0.278

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

26

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury

Shares).

(3) Net gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.

[…]

Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the

Shares is approximately S$39,138,671.

(7) Assumes that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 195,693,355 Shares at the Maximum Price

of approximately S$0.228 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the average of the closing market prices of

the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the

Shares is approximately S$44,618,085.

(c) Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Share capital 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458

Retained earnings 84,869 84,869 84,869 4,645 4,645 4,645

Other reserves (31,549) (31,549) (31,549) 4,820 4,820 4,820

Treasury Shares (5,131) (70,755) (80,158) (5,131) (70,755) (80,158)

Total Shareholders’ funds 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Non-controlling interests 87,669 87,669 87,669 – – –

Total equity 479,316 413,692 404,289 347,792 282,168 272,765

NTA(1) 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Current assets 661,152 595,528 586,125 592,818 527,194 517,791

Current liabilities 313,225 313,225 313,225 198,650 198,650 198,650

Working capital 347,927 282,303 272,900 394,168 328,544 319,141

Total borrowings 513,679 513,679 513,679 332,419 332,419 332,419

Cash and cash equivalents 113,089 47,465 38,062 60,564 (5,060) (14,463)

Net profit after tax

attributable to Shareholders 7,602 7,602 7,602 4,905 4,905 4,905

Number of Shares

(excluding Treasury

Shares) (in ’000) 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

27

Group Company

As at 31 December 2019

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Before

Share

Buy-back

(S$’000)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(6)

After

Share

Buy-back

by way of

Off-Market

Purchase

(S$’000)(7)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 19.99 18.49 17.96 17.75 16.00 15.47

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the

Shares is approximately S$39,138,671. However, the Company will not be making any purchases of Shares

which results in the number of Shares held by the Company as Treasury Shares exceeding 10% of the total

number of issued Shares.

(7) Assumes that the Company undertakes an Off-Market Purchase of 195,693,355 Shares at the Maximum Price

of approximately S$0.228 for one (1) Share which is 20% above the average of the closing market prices of

the Shares over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date, and accordingly, the aggregate purchase price to be paid for the

Shares is approximately S$44,618,085. However, the Company will not be making any purchases of Shares

which results in the number of Shares held by the Company as Treasury Shares exceeding 10% of the total

number of issued Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

28

(d) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31 December 2019

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
by way of

Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(6)

After
Share

Buy-back
by way of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
by way of

Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(6)

After
Share

Buy-back
by way of
Off-Market
Purchase
(S$’000)(7)

Share capital 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458 343,458

Retained earnings 84,869 19,245 9,842 4,645 (60,979) (70,382)

Other reserves (31,549) (31,549) (31,549) 4,820 4,820 4,820

Treasury Shares (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131) (5,131)

Total Shareholders’ funds 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Non-controlling interests 87,669 87,669 87,669 – – –

Total equity 479,316 413,692 404,289 347,792 282,168 272,765

NTA(1) 391,647 326,023 316,620 347,792 282,168 272,765

Current assets 661,152 595,528 586,125 592,818 527,194 517,791

Current liabilities 313,225 313,225 313,225 198,650 198,650 198,650

Working capital 347,927 282,303 272,900 394,168 328,544 319,141

Total borrowings 513,679 513,679 513,679 332,419 332,419 332,419

Cash and cash equivalents 113,089 47,465 38,062 60,564 (5,060) (14,463)

Net profit after tax
attributable to Shareholders 7,602 7,602 7,602 4,905 4,905 4,905

Number of Shares
(excluding Treasury
Shares) (in ’000) 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040 1,958,933 1,763,040 1,763,040

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 19.99 18.49 17.96 17.75 16.00 15.47

Net gearing ratio(3) (times) 0.84 1.13 1.18 0.78 1.20 1.27

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.11 1.90 1.87 2.98 2.65 2.61

EPS(5) (cents) 0.388 0.431 0.431 0.250 0.278 0.278

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury

Shares).

(3) Net gearing ratio equals to total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by Shareholders’ funds.